



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. :SIC/HJI.17/2021

Complainant/ Appellant : Ahmedur Rahman Laskar

Respondent :SPIO/O/o The Divisional Forest Officer, Nagaon.

Date of Hearing : 25/02/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr.A.P.Rout

Appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 25/02/2022

- 1. The petitioner Ahmedur Rahman Laskar has filed one RTI application before the SPIO, DFO, Nagaon Division, Nagaon on 20.3.2021 seeking some information relating to details of caste certificate, turnover certificate, Net Worth certificate etc submitted by Kamal Ahmed, Bidder ID. 4315342344 pertains to FNGT 03 for Bheleuguri Stone Mahal under Kathiatoli Range of 2020-25, Mineral Concession Area, Govt. Of Assam and copy of technical evaluation of bid documents of Kamal Ahmed, comparative statement, declaration certificate of successful bidder etc.
- 2. The petitioner then filed 1st appeal before the 1st Appellate Authority, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Nagaon on 22.6.2021 and then he filed 2nd appeal before the Commission on 25.8.2021.

Accordingly, the matter was taken up for hearing.

- 3. The petitioner Ahmedur Rahman Laskar is present.
- 4. The Public Authority to be represented by SPIO, O/o the Divisional Forest Officer, Nagaon is absent. However, the SPIO, O/o the Divisional Forest Officer, Nagaon Division submitted a written statement dated 23.2.2022 vide letter no. FNGT/B/7(Part I)/RTI/2022/06-08 enclosing the information sought by the RTI applicant.

But the petitioner who is present in the hearing says that two pages of the information relating to GST photocopies are not given. <u>For which the Commission orders him to visit the Office of the SPIO, Divisional Forest Officer, Nagaon Division on a convenient date and collect the photocopies.</u>

The SPIO is also directed to facilitate and furnish the copies.

5. In view of the above, the case is disposed off.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Divisonal Forest Officer, Nagaon Division, Nagaon 782001 for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 2. The petitioner Ahmedur Rahman Laskar, R/o Vill. Bhelowguri, P/o Modertoli, P.S. Doboka, Dist. Hojai, Assam 782440 for information and necessary action
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission